the Major Project Concept
Plan and Project Application Approvals) which allowed the redevelopment of the existing retirement village over five (5)
stages including one (1) residential building of 3 to 5 storeys in height to accommodate approximately two hundred and
twenty five (225) Independent Living Units (ILUs) and a Residential Aged Care Facility (RACF) with associated
landscaping, community facilities, internal road network and parking.

2.2.2 The proposed modifications include:

Providing an east west link road;
 Retaining two access points from Clissold Street;
 Demolishing the serviced apartment building and constructing a new ILU building;
 Reducing the number of separate buildings from 13 to 8 with heights ranging from 3 to 5 storeys;
 Increasing ILUs from two hundred and twenty five (225) to approximately two hundred and thirty five (235);
 Modifying the external appearance and internal layout of the RACF building;
 Changing the staging of development with the RACF building to be constructed first and reducing the number

of stages;
 Modifying the design of Village Green Buildings;
 Relocating the porte cochere and entry

2.3 The Trees

2.3.1 A Visual Tree Assessment (VTA) has been undertaken on trees growing at the subject site to determine their condition
and significance. Two hundred and thirty seven (237) trees have been surveyed as part of this assessment. Tree
numbers correlate with the Site Survey (Appendix 2) and Tree Assessment Schedule (Appendix 3).

2.3.2 Trees 17, 173, 174, 181a, 181b, 187a, 187b, 187c (Syagrus romanzoffanium Cocos Palm), 43a, 54d (Schefflera

[...]

Severance of structural roots (>25mmØ) within the SRZ is not recommended as it may
lead to the destabilisation and/or decline of the tree.

3.1.4 The TPZ calculations for the subject trees are contained within the Tree Assessment Schedule attached as Appendix 2.

3.2 Trees to be removed

3.2.1 The supplied plans show one hundred and eleven (111) trees will need to be removed to accommodate the proposed
building, basement and road footprints. These include nine (9) trees with a Retention Value of Priority for Retention,
fifty (50) trees with a Retention Value of Consider for Retention, twenty nine (29) trees with a Retention Value of

[...]

3.2.2 Irrespective of future development, the trees which have been allocated a Retention Value of Priority for Removal are
not considered worthy of retention in the short term.

3.2.3 The trees proposal for removal are shown on the Tree Removal Plan attached as Appendix 4.

3.3 Trees to be retained

3.3.1 The supplied plans show that one hundred and seven (107) trees are to be retained as part of the proposed
development. These include fifteen (15) trees with a Retention Value of Priority for Retention, forty (40) trees with a
Retention Value of Consider for Retention, thirty three (33) trees with a Retention Value of Consider for Removal and

[...]

3.5.3 Replacement planting for Trees 42, 56, 210 should consider the heritage significance of Glentworth House and be
sympathetic in terms of species selection and layout.

3.5.4 The new tree plantings should be supplied in accordance with Natspec Guide Specifying Trees.

4.0 CONCLUSION

4.1 Two hundred and thirty seven (237) trees have been surveyed as part of this assessment.

4.2 The proposal seeks to modify both the concept plan and project application approvals (i.e. the Major Project Concept
Plan and Project Application Approvals).

4.3 The supplied plans show that one hundred and eleven (111) trees will need to be removed to accommodate the
proposed building, basement and road footprints.

4.4 The supplied plans show that one hundred and seven (107) trees are to be retained as part of the proposed
development.

4.5 The supplied plans show that one (1) tree is to be transplanted as part of the as part of the proposed development.

4.6 The proposed Landscape Plan includes the installation of approximately one hundred and twenty (120) of trees across